
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

31 August 2021 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the  on Tuesday, 7 
September 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 
  

2.   Personal matters 
  

3.   Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 
  

4.   A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
 
5.  

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
  

6.   Any petitions received 
 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Afghan Locally 
Employed Staff (LES) Relocation Scheme 
FOR DECISION  

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Perthyn: An exploration of how collections can create 
community in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION  

 
11.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Leader for Finance and 
Procurement upon: The Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22 
FOR DECISION  

 
12.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon: The Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2021 - 2026, to include feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR DECISION  

Public Document Pack



13.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: Securing premises for delivery of Substance Misuse Services 
in Ceredigion 
FOR DECISION  

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon: a Code of Practice for Highway 
Safety Inspection and Response on County Roads, to include 
feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
FOR DECISION  

 
15.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the Proposed Prohibition of 
Parking at any time on the A482 Princes Avenue Aberaeron, by the 
former hospital site 
FOR DECISION  

 
16.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at 
Cambrian Way, Aberporth 
FOR DECISION  

 
17.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at 
Dolphin Court, New Quay 
FOR DECISION  

 
18.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Horeb 
Business Park Access Road, Llandysul 
FOR DECISION  

 
19.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: Quarter 1 Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
20.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  
 

  
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 



Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

            Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held via video conferencing on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 15 July 2021. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 22 July 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 23 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies, Euros Davies, Keith Evans, Mark 
Strong and Lynford Thomas  

(10.00 am - 12.10 pm) 
 

42 Apologies 
Councillor Ray Quant apologised that he would be leaving the meeting early. 
 

43 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to the family of Lord Elystan Morgan, 

who passed away recently and the Leader paid tribute to his vast 
contribution to politics in Ceredigion and Wales. 

ii. Condolences were extended to the family of Mr Wyn Jones and Mr 
Dave Edwards who recently passed away, both had contributed 
enormously to the Welsh rock and pop scene in Wales.  
A minute’s silence was observed in their memory. 

iii. Congratulations were extended to Dic Evans on running 1,000 
miles over 100 days raising £9,000 towards Bronglais Hospital 
Chemotherapy Unit 

iv. Congratulations were also extended to Tim Richards of New Quay 
on walking the Aberystwyth to New Quay coastal path to raise 
money for the RNLI 

v. Congratulations were extended to Elen James and her service for 
achieving the insport Development Gold award. 

vi. Best wishes were extended to Mr John Morgan on his retirement 
from the the Local Access Forum which he had formed as well as 
been chair of the forum on several occasions   

vii. Congratulations were extended to Ysgol Gynrardd Llanilar on 
being the first school in Ceredigion to achieve the Gold Standard 
of the Welsh Language Charter.  

 
44 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

Councillor Catrin Miles declared a personal interest in relation to Cardigan 
Town Council’s application in item 57. 
 

45 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
relation to COVID-19 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.  She stated that Ceredigion was now in a 

Page 5

Ag
[...]
 everyone to keep safe and follow 
social distance rules. 
 

46 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
DECISION 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
15 June, 2021. 
Matters Arising: 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

47 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

48 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees 
None. 

Page 6



 

3 
 

 
49 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 

on the agenda 
None. 
 

50 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: appointing LA Representatives on Governing Bodies 
DECISION 
To confirm the nomination to: 

i. re-elect Sian Thomas Jones as LA Governor on the 
Governing Body of Rhydypennau Community Primary 
School 

ii. elect Daniel Frisby as LA Governor on the Governing Body 
of Comins Coch Community Primary School 

 
Reason for decision:  
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies 
 

51 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: the Growing Mid Wales amended Inter-Authority 
Agreement 

(i) To approve the Amended Inter-Authority Agreement for agreeing a 

Portfolio Business Case and the Final Deal Agreement for the Mid 

Wales Growth Deal; and 

(ii) To grant delegated powers to the Corporate Lead Officer-Legal & 

Governance to make minor amendments to the Inter Authority 

Agreement, in conjunction with Powys County Council. More 

significant changes to be authorised by Cabinet; and reported back 

accordingly  

Reason for decision: 
To ensure that appropriate governance arrangements are in place to cover 
the next phase of developing the Growth Deal 
 

52 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon: Phosphates on the River Teifi Special Area of 
Conservation 
DECISIO
[...]
No 
 
 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

 
Summary:     
Long term: Not Applicable  
Integration:   Not Applicable 
Collaboration:  Not Applicable 
Involvement:   Not Applicable 
Prevention:   Not Applicable 
 

Recommendations(s):    
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for decision: 

i) To approve the Budget Virements required to 
achieve the Corporate Savings as outlined in 
Section 2 of the report totalling £2.137m.  

ii) To note the report including the Budget Transfers 
outlined in Section 2 totalling £1.395m. 

 
To achieve the Corporate savings target set as part of 
the 2021/22 Budget Setting process 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: Considered during the budget setting process  
 

Policy Framework: Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 

Corporate Priorities: The Budget supports the Strategic Objectives of the 
Council  
 

Financial & Procurement 
implications: 
 

Noted within the report  

 

Legal implications: 
 

Part of the Section 151 officer’s role and responsibility 
for the proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs 
 

Staffing implications: 
 

n/a 
 

Property / Asset  
implications: 
 

n/a 
 

Page 24



7 
 

Risk(s):  

 
Risk of insufficient funding if there are significant 
overspends.   Ongoing risk around the COVID19 
pandemic (COVID19 risk on the Corporate Risk Register). 

 
Statutory Powers: Local Government Finance Act 1972 

 
Background Papers:: Revenue Budget 2021/22 

 
Appendices: Appendix A: Customer Contact 

Appendix B: Democratic Services 
Appendix C: Economy & Regeneration 
Appendix D: Finance & Procurement  
Appendix E: Highways & Environmental Services 
Appendix F: Legal & Governance Service 
Appendix G: People & Organisation 
Appendix H: Policy, Performance & Public Protection 
Appendix I: Porth Cymorth Cynnar  
Appendix J: Porth Cynnal 
Appendix K: Porth Gofal 
Appendix L: Schools & Culture 
Appendix M: Leadership Group 
Appendix N: Levies, Council Tax Premium & Reserves 

Corporate Lead Officer: Steve Johnson 
 

Repor
[...]
ends on the 24th December 2021 and in order to secure the 
premises a Capital Grant funding application has been made to the Welsh 
Government by the Area Partnership Board on behalf of Barod to secure a further 3 
years in this building.  
 
The Area Partnership Board are requesting that Ceredigion County Council act as 
Banker if this application is successful as we have previously done 5 years ago. 
 
The application to Welsh Government Substance Misuse Action Fund (SMAF) 
Capital Programme is for a 3 year lease of North Parade, Aberystwyth requesting a 
total funding of £183,600.00. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The significance of not having a secure base to delivery substance misuse services 
in Aberystwyth would have a direct impact on local residents and the wider 
community. The longer term ambition of both the Area Partnership Board and 
Ceredigion County Council would be to secure permanent premises but that would 
be dependent on securing ongoing funding, finding a suitable property and your 
approval. 
 
Ceredigion County Council has previously successfully handled and administered 
this grant acting as the local banker. 
 
 Recommendation: 
 

Cabinet approve the acceptance of the role of Local Banker by the Local Authority 
in respect of the handling of Capital Funding relating to the premises at 25, North 
Parade, Aberystwyth and acceptance of the grant, if given; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



3 
 

 

 
 
Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
No/ Not applicable 
If, not, please state why 

 

Summary: This decision does not require developing a 
new service, new policy or a reduction or closure of a 
service rather the support of an existing service provision. 
 
Long term: 

 

Collaboration:  APB, Barod and Ceredigion County 
Council 

Involvement:  3rd sector 
Prevention:  Preventative substance misuse 

services 
Integration:  Statutory Social Services  and Health 

and 3rd sector collaboration 
 
Recommendation(s): Cabinet approve the acceptance of the role of Local 

Banker by the Local Authority in respect of the handling 
of Capital Funding relating to the premises at 25, North 
Parade, Aberystwyth and acceptance of the grant, if 
given; 
 

Reasons for decision: To support the delivery of Substance Misuse Services in 
Aberystwyth. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

This issue relates to process and does not involve actual 
service commissioning or delivery by the Local Authority 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

The commissioning and actual delivery of services is 
undertaken by the Hywel Dda University Health Board in 
conjunction with Service Providers, and does not directly 
involve the Local Authority. However, the following  
Strategic Objective may be pertinent:  
 
• Ceredigion will provide services that contribute to a 
healthy environment, healthier lives and protect those 
who are vulnerable in the county 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Priority 3: Enabling Individual and Family Resilience 
Priority 4: Promoting Environmental and Community 
Resilience. 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

This matter relates solely to the handling of WG Grant 
funding, and will serve to secure further financial 
protection for our Authority when discharging the role of 
Local Banker in respect of WG Capital Funding, and 
ensure that any attendant risks and liabilities are 
minimised. 
 

Page 75



4 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

As regards the position in relation to Ceredigion Local 
Authority discharging the role of Local Banker in relation 
to the WG Capital funding for the delivery of Substance 
Misuse Services in Aberystwyth, the APB were advised 
that the matter had been considered by the Ceredigion  
Leadership Group, and this approval would require a 
decision by Cabinet. 
 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

None 

Risk(s):  
 

Risk to delivery of Substance Misuse Service provision in 
Aberystwyth. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Nati
[...]
boration: The new Code of Practice will 
improve the condition of the adopted 
highway within Ceredigion and impact 
positively on its people, economy, 
environment and culture. 
 

Involvement: Ceredigion County Council will 
continue to work with other 
stakeholders including County 
Surveyors Society Wales, insurance 
Companies and Highway Authorities 
to implement the new Code 
successfully. 
 

Prevention: Continued involvement from 
stakeholders will be encouraged via 
meetings and regular review, which 
will be informed by the feedback 
received. 
 

Page 78



3 
 

Integration: The methodology behind the code 
utilises data relating to the risk of 
damage to persons or property, and 
recommends a way of optimising 
available resources that allows this to 
be mitigated effectively. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve the 

Code of Practice for Highway Safety Inspection and 
Response on County Roads 2021 
 

 
 

Reasons for decision: To refocus our resources, enhance our maintenance 
and improve our ability to comply with our statutory legal 
duties as outlined in Section 41 of the Highways Act 
1980 and provide a defence by virtue of Section 58 of 
the Highways Act 1980 through a unified all-Wales 
approach. 
 
To comply with national guidance, namely the Well 
Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice 2016 
 

 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: 
 

N/A 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

None 

Legal Implications: 
 

Provides the Council with a better defence with regards to 
S58 of the Highways Act 1980 
 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

The focus of resource on more cost effective routine 
planned cyclical/preventative maintenance works will 
improve the condition of the highway asset.  

Risk(s):  
 

The new code will enhance our ma
[...]
received, to proceed with implementation.  
 
 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 
 

Yes 

Summary: 
Long term: Provision to meet predicted future 

demand and capable of supporting 
economic and social and cultural 
activity. 

Collaboration: Coordination with related Council 
service areas and emergency 
services. 

Involvement: Compliant with requirements of Local 
Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 

Page 177

Agenda Item 15



2 
 

1996 and local policies and 
procedures. 

Prevention: Addresses existing and future access 
requirements and improves the safe 
and efficient movement of people and 
goods. 

Integration: Formal process to advertise and make 
Traffic Regulation Order and ongoing 
monitoring of impacts to ensure 
alignment with this principle. 

 
Recommendation(s): IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT Cabinet approve 

advertising the proposal to the public, and should no 
objections be received, the making of the necessary 
Traffic Regulation Order and the publication of a 
subsequent Notice of Making in the press to this 
effect. 
 

Reasons for decision: To secure appropriate visibility at a new access to be 
constructed at the site and so fulfil a Planning 
Condition 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Thriving Communities 

Policy Framework: 
 

Producing better and safer roads 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Boosting the Economy 
Investing in People’s Future 
Enabling Individual and Family Resilience  
Promoting Environmental and Community Resilience 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

The developer is meeting all costs for the proposal 

Legal Implications: 
 

Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 1996. 

Staffing implications: 
 

Enforcement of the proposed Prohibition of Parking will 
be the responsibility of Parking Services. 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

The proposed road markings w
[...]
 field hospitals 

is progressing

374 -                       374

Brought Forward Commitments

Brought forward Commitments (Old schemes)
-                 (10) 10 No issues identified

TOTAL WORKING PROGRAMME 27,943 1,818 26,125

Filename: Cab 070921 Qtr 1 Capital monitoring 2122.xls

Sheet: Monitoring Page 6 of 7 Printed on 18/08/21 at 09:28

P
age 227



Appendix A2021/22 Capital Monitoring Report

 

Corporate/

Service  

Managers 

Latest 

Budget Total

£'000

Total

Expenditure

to date

£'000

Budget

Remaining        

£'000 Notes for Cabinet

Capital Monitoring Report to the end of June 2021

Contingencies JD 306 -                       306

Profile re-alignment JD 153 -                       153

Capital Receipts Housing profile re-alignment JD 405 -                       405

New Approved Grants/Match funding for grant schemes JD 3,696 -                       3,696

Total - Contingencies 4,560 -                       4,560

TOTAL OVERALL PROGRAMME 32,503 1,818 30,685

Filename: Cab 070921 Qtr 1 Capital monitoring 2122.xls

Sheet: Monitoring Page 7 of 7 Printed on 18/08/21 at 09:28

P
age 228


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes.
	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon: the Afghan Locally Employed Staff (LES) Relocation Scheme
	Cabinet report Afghan LES scheme
	300721 Afghan LES Resettlement Scheme - LA Leaders and CEX across England Scotland and Wales

	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon: Perthyn: An exploration of how collections can create community in Ceredigion
	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Leader for Finance and Procurement upon: The Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22
	Q1 Controllable Revenue Budget Forecast report (070921 Cabinet) Final
	Q1 Controllable Revenue Budget Forecast report - Appendices to LG 180821

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and Organisation upon: The Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 2026, to include feedback from Overview and Scrutiny
	Cabinet Report-H&WB-Strategy 17 August 2021
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	DRAFT Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021

	HWB Strategy - IIA
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy feedback

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: Securing premises for delivery of Substance Misuse Services in Ceredigion
	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: a Code of Practice for Highway Safety Inspection and Response on County Roads, to include feedback from Overview and Scrutiny
	1_7 Sep 21- Cabinet Report - CoP F
	2_Summary Paper_CoP_2021
	3_Code of Practice for Highway Safety Inspection 2021_updated
	Copy of 4_Appendix B Ex_ CCC_ Highway_Asset_Risk_Review_2020-22_unprotected
	Carriageway Hierarchy 

	5_Appendix C CSSW Risk Based Approach Rationale 2019
	6_IIA_CoP Highways Safety Inspections
	Recommendation to Cabinet 070921 CoP Highway inspection F Clean

	15 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: the Proposed Prohibition of Parking at any time on the A482 Princes Avenue Aberaeron, by the former hospital site
	Draft cabinet report Aberaeron former hospital site
	Appendix 1 Hen Ysbyty Site notice
	Appendix 2 - Former Hospital Site Development Parking IIA August 2021

	16 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Cambrian Way, Aberporth
	Cabinet Report Cambrian Way Aberporth S.38
	Appendix A

	17 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Dolphin Court, New Quay
	Cabinet Report Dolphin Court New Quay Phase 1 and 2_RL
	Atodiad_Appendix 1.

	18 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Horeb Business Park Access Road, Llandysul
	Cabinet Report Horeb Business Park S.38
	Appendix A

	19 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon: Quarter 1 Capital Programme Monitoring Report
	Cabinet Monitoring Report Qt 1  070921
	Cab 070921 Qtr 1 Capital monitoring 2122






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held via video conference on Tuesday, 7 September 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 9 September 2021. Requests to 
call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm 
on Thursday, 16 September 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-
in application is received) on Friday, 17 September 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies, Hag Harris, John Roberts, Lynford 
Thomas and Ivor Williams 

(10.00  - 11.30 am) 
 

63 Apologies 
Councillors Keith Evans apologised for his inability to attend the meeting 
 

64 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were extended to Councillor Catherine Hughes 

whose father passed away over the Summer 
ii. Condolences were also extended to Councillor Ifan Davies whose 

mother passed away recently 
iii. Condolences were also extended to the family of Eleri Ebenezer, 

Chair of the former Ceredigion and Mid Wales NHS Trust 
iv. Condolences were also extended to the family of John Davies of 

‘T.J.Davies a’i fab’, who passed away recently. 
v. Condolences were extended to the family of Richard Jones, of ‘Ail 

Symudiad’ who passed away recently. 
A minute’s silence was observed in their memory. 

vi. Tributes was paid to the member of the public who raised the 
alarm in response to the recent fire in Borth and to the excellent 
work of the Fire Service, Police Service and to Ceredigion County 
Council Staff in arranging road closures, diversions and alternative 
facilities for affected members of the public. 

vii. Congratulations were extended to Dion and Cara on organising a 
successful fund raising event raising funds for the Cancer Ward in 
Glangwili 

viii. Congratulations were extended to Lleucu Roberts on winning the 
Daniel Owen Memorial Price and the Prose Medal at the National 
Eisteddfod. 

ix. Congratulations were extended to Gwenallt Llwyd Ifan on winning 
the Chair at the National Eisteddfod. 

x. Congratulations were extended to junior cyclist Joshua Tarling on 
wining gold in the Team Pursuit and Individual Omnium at the 
recent European Junior and Under 23 Track Championships held 
in Apeldoorn in the Netherlands at the end of August. 

xi. Best wishes were extended to the competitors and event 
organisers of the ‘Tour de Britain’ who would be visiting Ceredigion 
on Wednesday of this week. 



 

2 
 

xii. Cabinet were notified during the meeting of the passing of William 
Edwards a former Councillor and extended their condolences to 
his family. 

 
65 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

None 
 

66 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council in relation to COVID-19 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.  She noted that positive cases are increasing 
in the County and across Wales.  
 
There were 123 additional cases in Ceredigion yesterday (reporting 2 days of 
cases) with a further 63 cases this morning, which gives a total of 3,138 
cases in the County from the beginning of the pandemic. The rate of cases is 
currently at 364.5 per 100,000 of the population. The increase in the number 
of cases are now resulting in hospitalisations across the Hywel Dda 
University Health Board area. Work is ongoing with the rollout of the vaccine 
at the vaccination centres at Yr Hen Ysgol Trewen in the south, and 
Llanbadarn in the North of the County. The rollout now includes 16 – 18 year 
olds. 
 
The Leader provided an update on Council services noting that eight care 
homes were in the red category due to infections among staff, however two 
care homes had moved to the green category yesterday. She noted that the 
effect of the pandemic is being seen upon staff in all service areas.  All 
schools have re-opened however a number of cases were reported over the 
weekend.  The importance of the work undertaken by the ‘Track Trace and 
Prevent’ Team continues to be essential to reducing the community 
transmission of the virus.  Library vans continue to operate on a ‘click and 
collect’ basis and town libraries continue to offer an appointment system.  
 
With regards to care for those with Learning Disabilities, Canolfan Steffan is 
now open and significant work is required to improve the provision at 
Canolfan Padarn. In the meantime, Canolfan Meugan is being utilised by 
staff at Yr Hafod Residential Care Home and activities also carried out at 
locations such at Theatr Mwldan.   
 
Waste Services has been impacted by annual leave, the need to self-isolate 
as well as the effect of the national shortage of HGV drivers. The Leader 
apologised for the disruption noting that this should now stabilise, Air-
handling units have been ordered for both Lampeter and Aberystwyth 
swimming pools which will re-open once the installation work is complete.  
She thanked Aberystwyth University and the University of Wales Trinity Saint 
David, Lampeter campus for providing the use of their facilities to the 
community in the meantime. Cardigan Leisure Centre has been returned to 
the Council and work is ongoing to bring it back into use.  The floor at 
Plascrug Leisure Centre will require further work, and Lampeter Leisure 
Centre will be adapted to include a wellbeing centre combining Leisure and 
other support.  It was noted that there are also leisure facilities at Ysgol 
Penglais and Ysgol Bro Pedr. 



 

3 
 

 
The Leader noted that the road closures for the Safe Zones have now been 
lifted with the exception Quay Parade in Aberaeron, which has been 
maintained in response to a request by the local Member and the Town 
Council. Changes to one-way systems would remain until the end of the 
month, and that temporary wider pavements have yet to been removed 
whilst the number of visitors remains high. 
 
The Leader reminded everyone of the Wales Government rules that masks 
are still required indoors and on public transport, the importance of keeping a 
safe distance, ensuring good ventilation and the legal obligations for 
businesses to prepare a risk assessments ensuring public health and safety, 
urging everyone to remain vigilant and to keep safe.  
 

67 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
13 July, 2021, subject to amending the Welsh version of minute 58b) to 
reflect the correct title for the Cabinet Member for Porth Gofal, Intervention, 
Wellbeing Hubs and Culture’. 
 

68 Any petitions received 
None 
 

69 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None 
 

70 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None 
 

71 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon: the Afghan Locally Employed 
Staff (LES) Relocation Scheme 
DECISION 
To relocate at least two families under the Afghan LES Scheme 
 
Reason for decision:  
To respond to a humanitarian crisis in Afghanistan as the Taliban have 
swiftly gained control of the country. 
 

72 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Perthyn: An exploration of how collections can create 
community in Ceredigion 
DECISION 
To approve the commitment of £250,000 from the Capital Fund as match 
funding towards the Perthyn project. 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

Reason for decision: 
To protect the Museum collection for the future and to provide further 
opportunities for community engagement 
 

73 To consider the report of the Corporate Leader for Finance and 
Procurement upon: The Controllable Revenue Budget - 2021/22 
DECISION 
i. To approve the budget virements required to achieve the corporate 

savings as outlined in Section 2 of the report totalling £2.137m. 
ii. To note the report including the Budget Transfers outlined in Section 2 

totalling £1.395m. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To achieve the corporate savings target set as part of the 2021/22 Budget 
Setting process 
 

74 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon: The Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 - 
2026, to include feedback from Overview and Scrutiny 
DECISION 
To approve the Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To support and improve the long-term health and wellbeing of employees 
 

75 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: Securing premises for delivery of Substance Misuse Services in 
Ceredigion 
DECISION 
To approve the acceptance of the role of Local Banker by the Local Authority 
in respect of the handling of Capital Funding relating to the premises at 25 
North Parade, Aberystwyth and acceptance of the grant, if given. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To support the delivery of Substance Misuse Services in Aberystwyth 
 

76 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: a Code of Practice for Highway Safety 
Inspection and Response on County Roads, to include feedback from 
Overview and Scrutiny 
DECISION 
To approve the Code of Practice for Highway Safety Inspection and 
Response on County Roads 2021 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To refocus our resources, enhance our maintenance and improve our ability 
to comply with our statutory legal duties as outlined in Section 41 of the 
Highways Act 198 and provide a defence by virtue of Section 58 of the 
Highways Act 1980 through a unified all-Wales approach, and to comply with 
national guidance, namely the ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code 
of Practice 2016’ 



 

5 
 

 
77 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 

Environmental Services upon: the Proposed Prohibition of Parking at 
any time on the A482 Princes Avenue Aberaeron, by the former hospital 
site 
DECISION 
To approve advertising the proposal to the public, and should no objection be 
received, the making of the necessary Traffic Regulation Order and the 
publication of a subsequent Notice of Making in the press to this effect 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To secure appropriate visibility at a new access to be constructed at the site 
and so fulfil a Planning Condition 
 

78 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Cambrian 
Way, Aberporth 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Cambrian Way through the S38 
Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense thereafter 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense 
 

79 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Dolphin 
Court, New Quay 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Phase 1 and 2 Dolphin Court, New 
Quay through the s.38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public 
expense thereafter 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense 
 

80 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of Highway at Horeb 
Business Park Access Road, Llandysul 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Horeb Business Park Access Road, 
Llandysul through the s.38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public 
expense thereafter 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense 
 

81 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon: Quarter 1 Capital Programme Monitoring Report 
To note the report and the successful financial performance 
 



 

6 
 

82 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 October 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


